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Society of Operations Engineers 

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

At the year end the free reserves which consist unrestricted funds less tangible and 
intangible fixed assets, totalled £3.58m (2023: £3.77m). The Group did not meet this target 
for free reserves at the end of 2024. 

The current economic crises as evidenced by rising inflation and cost of living increases has 
reinforced the continual need for closer monitoring of the various income streams, reserves 
and cash-flow which may result in reserves being utilised in the short term to meet any 
shortfall in income. The Trustees remain committed to maintaining the current policy but 
accept that any departure, while necessary, will be temporary until such time as funds are 
available to rebuild back to the 18 months target level. 

Tangible and Intangible fixed assets 

The freehold land and building were professionally revalued in January 2006 at 
approximately £2.1 m. The value in use is therefore in excess of the carrying value of 
£1,337,781 in the financial statements. The movements in fixed assets during the year are 
set out in note 7 to the financial statements. 

The Trustees are minded taking the long-term view that even though investment values have 
been impacted by current events, the Society has historically been and still is able to operate 
without the need to dispose of its investments. The Society has no immediate plans to 
dispose of any of its assets. 

Going Concern 

Having taken into consideration the risks and challenges facing the Society and weighing 
them against its assets, reserves and future income streams, the Trustees are confident that 
the Society can and will continue to operate as a going concern. 

Looking Ahead: Priorities for 2025 

The SOE will focus on: 

• Increasing engagement with apprentices and student members.
• Encouraging diversity and inclusion within the engineering profession.
• Supporting members and volunteers through improved resources and

communication.
• Expanding international membership and partnerships.
• Launching the full Maintenance Provision Rating Scheme (MPRS).

Trustee Responsibilities 

The Trustees affirm their responsibility for ensuring the Society operates in accordance 
with its charitable objectives and complies with all legal and regulatory requirements. This 
includes maintaining accurate financial records and safeguarding the Society's assets. 
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Society of Operations Engineers 

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

Auditor 

Crowe U.K. LLP has expressed its willingness to continue as the Society's statutory 
auditor. 

The Directors have taken advantage of the small companies' exemption (section 8.39, 
small entity exemptions) in the compilation of the financial statements. 

Signed on behalf of the Trustees: 

H M Seymour (President) 

M Sweetmore (Honorary Treasurer) 

27 June 2025
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Society of Operations Engineers 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE SOCIETY OF 

OPERATIONS ENGINEERS 

company and the charitable company's members as a body and the charitable company's 
trustees as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Jan� (Jui 10, 202516:58 GMT+l) 

Janette Joyce 
Senior Statutory Auditor 

For and on behalf of 
Crowe U.K. LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Reading. 

Date: 10-07-25

Crowe U.K. LLP is eligible for appointment as auditor of the charity by virtue of its eligibility 
for appointment as auditor of a company under section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006. 
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THE SOCIETY OF OPERATIONS ENGINEERS 
Socjety of Operations Engineers 

Consolidated and Society Balance Sheets

Company number:  03667147
Group Society 

Fixed assets 

Tangible assets 

Intangible assets 

Investments 

Investment in joint venture 

Share of net assets 

Current assets 

Debtors 

Cash at bank and in hand 

Creditors: amounts falling due 

within one year 

Net current assets 

Net assets 

Funds 

Unrestricted funds 

General 

Loss for the year 

Total Funds 

Notes 31.12.24 

£ 

7 1,365,047 

8 29,000 

9 3,148,417 

5 0 

4,542,464 

10 190,128 

11 834,535 

1,024,663 

12 (634,081) 

390,582 

4,933,046 

15 

4,933,046 

4,933,046 

The notes on pages 22 to 36 form part of these accounts. 

31.12.23 

£ 

1,443,890 

0 

2,936,665 

160,607 

4,541,162 

292,015 

1,103,402 

1,395,417 

(726,125) 

669,292 

5,210,454 

5,210,454 

5,210,454 

31.12.24 

£ 

1,365,047 

29,000 

3,148,517 

0 

4,542,564 

190,791 

524,336 

715,127 

(614,845) 

100,282 

4,642,846 

4,920,254 

(277,408) 

4,642,846 

The financial statements were approved by the Trustees and authorised for issue 

on 27 June 2025 and signed on their behalf by: 

H�our (Jui 9, 202515:16 GMT+l) 

H Seymour 

President 

Michael Sweet more {Jui 2, 2025 20:49 GMT+ 1) 

M Sweetmore 

Honorary Treasurer 
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31.12.23 

£ 

1,443,890 

0 

2,936,765 

0 

4,380,655 

350,378 

890,164 

1,240,542 

(700,943) 

539,599 

4,920,254 

5,044,771 

(124,517) 

4,920,254 




































